Installation Instructions
MicroLogix™ 1762-OW16 Relay
Output Module
Inside
Description ................................................................................................3
Installation ................................................................................................4
Mounting...................................................................................................5
System Assembly......................................................................................7

150V ac working voltage (IEC Class 2 reinforced insulation)
Vendor I.D. Code 1
Product Type Code 7
Product Code 121
Publication 1762-IN009A-EN-P
MicroLogix™ 1762-OW16 Relay Output Module           13
Relay Contact Ratings
Hazardous Location Considerations
This equipment is suitable for use in Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C, D or
non-hazardous locations only. The following WARNING statement applies to use
in hazardous locations.
Volts (max.) Continuous
Amps per
Point (max.)
Amperes(1)
(1) Surge Suppression – Connecting surge suppressors across your external inductive load will extend the
life of the relay contacts. For additional details, refer to Industrial Automation Wiring and Grounding
Guidelines, Allen-Bradley publication 1770-4.1.
Voltamperes
Make Break Make Break
240V ac 2.5A 7.5A 0.75A 1800 VA 180 VA
120V ac 15A 1.5A
125V dc 1.0A 0.22A(2)
(2) For dc voltage applications, the make/break ampere rating for relay contacts can be determined by dividing
28 VA by the applied dc voltage. For example, 28 VA/48V dc = 0.58A. For dc voltage applications less than
14V, the make/break rating for relay contacts cannot exceed 2A.
28 VA
24V dc 2.0A 1.2A 28 VA
!
WARNING EXPLOSION HAZARD
• Substitution of components may impair suitability for Class I,
Division 2.
• Do not replace components or disconnect equipment unless
power has been switched off.
• Do not connect or disconnect components unless power has
been switched off.
• This product must be installed in an enclosure.
• In Class I, Division 2 applications, the bus connector must be
fully seated and the bus connector cover must be snapped in
place.
• In Class I, Division 2 applications, all modules must be
mounted in direct contact with each other as shown on
Page 6. If DIN rail mounting is used, an end stop must be
installed ahead of the controller and after the last 1762 I/O
module.
Publication 1762-IN009A-EN-P
14        MicroLogix™ 1762-OW16 Relay Output Module
Environnements dangereux
Cet équipement est conçu pour être utilisé dans des environnements de Classe I,
Division 2, Groupes A, B, C, D ou non dangereux. La mise en garde suivante
s’applique à une utilisation dans des environnements dangereux.
!
MIS EN GARDE
DANGER D’EXPLOSION
• La substitution de composants peut rendre cet équipement
impropre à une utilisation en environnement de Classe I,